  

  EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE –   10 JANUARY 2005
PART   I -   DELEGATED
  9.
  COUNCIL TAX BASE FINANCIAL YEAR 2005/2006

(  DCR)
1.
Summary
1.1
This report details the Authority’s council tax base for 2005/2006 which must be approved before 31 January 2005. 

2.
Details
2.1
The Local Government Finance Act 1992 (the Act), Section 33(1), requires a billing authority to calculate a base which it, and the major precepting authority, can use in the formula for setting their respective council tax charges.

2.2
Section 34(3) requires the billing authority to calculate the base for a part, or parts, of its area to which special items apply.

2.3
The methodology to be employed is contained within “The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992”, Statutory Instrument No 612.  Regulation numbers referred to in this report relate to this Statutory Instrument. 

2.4
Regulation 3 requires the calculation to be made by applying the following formula:- 




A  x  B


where -


A
is the total of the “relevant amounts” for that year for each of the valuation bands shown in the billing authority’s valuation list as applicable to one or more dwellings situated in its area;


B
is the authority’s estimate of its collection rate for that year.

2.5
The “relevant amounts” in ‘A’ above are calculated in accordance with the formula:- 
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where -


H is
Reg 5(2)
the number of chargeable dwellings in the area listed in the band on 30 November 2004 (described as ‘Dwellings’ in the Appendices); less the number of dwellings which were exempt on that day; plus or less


Reg 5(9)
the net number of full-year equivalent dwellings in each band resulting from properties being placed in a lower valuation band reflecting reductions for disabled persons under Section 13 of the Act (described as “Disabled Relief” in the Appendices)


Q is
Reg 5(4) and (5)
a factor to take into account the amount of discounts of council tax payable and is calculated by multiplying the number of dwellings affected by the relevant percentage discount


J is
Reg 5(6)
the amount of any adjustment in respect of changes in the number of chargeable dwellings (described as “Additions and Reductions” in the Appendices).


F is

the number in the proportions 5:6:7:8:9:11:13:15:18 applicable to properties in Bands A Disabled to H respectively.


G is

the number which, in that proportion, is applicable to dwellings in valuation Band D (i.e. 9).

2.6
The Appendices 1 to 7, attached to this report, show the calculations made for the District and its component parts.  The  council tax base for each part of the District has been calculated in accordance with Regulation 6. 

2.7
In summary the Appendices show for any Band:- 
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Discounts - x 10%



+
Discounts - x 25%



+
Discounts - x 50%
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Discounts x Relevant Percentage Discount 



=
Q


Additions



-
Reductions













=
Total Adjustments
=
J











Net Dwellings
=
Chargeable Dwellings -
Discount Deduction



+/- Total Adj



=
[H - Q + J]






Band D Equivalents
=
Net Dwellings x Appropriate Proportion
(F)



(G)



=
[H - Q + J] x
F

G



e.g. Appropriate Proportion =





Band A Proportion
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Band H Proportion
18
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2.8
The authority’s estimate of its collection rate (B in paragraph 2.4 above) is defined in Regulation 3.  The Council must estimate the amounts of council tax that are likely to be paid to the Authority against the amount of council tax payable. 

2.9
It is important to set the estimate of the collection rate at a realistic level.  It is recommended, therefore, that the collection rate for the District and each part thereof, be set at 99.5% of the council tax base making an allowance for 0.5% for non-collection. 

2.10
“Contributions in Lieu” are amounts paid to this Authority by the Secretary of State for Defence.  They are paid in respect of certain dwellings used for the purposes of home forces’ accommodation which are exempt for the purposes of council tax.

3.
Options/Reasons for Recommendation
3.1
The recommendation is made in order to determine the council tax base for 2005/2006.

4.
Policy/Budget Implications
4.1
The recommendations in this report are within the Council’s agreed policies relating to the tax base.

5.
Financial Implications
5.1
Included in report.

6.
Legal Implications
6.1
Contained in the report.

7.
Equal Opportunities, Staffing, Environmental, Community Safety, Customer Services Centre, Website and Risk Managemetn Implications

7.1
None specific.

8.
Recommendation
8.1
That the report of the Director of Corporate Resources for the calculation of the Council’s tax base for the year 2005/2006 be approved.

8.2
That pursuant to the Director of Corporate Resource’s report and in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) Regulations 1992, the amount calculated by the Three Rivers District Council as its council tax base for the year  2005/2006 shall be:-


Band D Equivalents




Abbots Langley
7,618.94

Chorleywood
5,871.00

Croxley Green
5,276.36

Sarratt
1,062.74

Watford Rural
7,735.84

Unparished Area
 9,614.31

Total District
37,179.19


Background Papers

DOE Practice Note NO 7 "Tax setting, precepting and levying".


Local Government Finance Act 1988.


Local Government Finance Act 1992.


Local Government Act 2003


Statutory Instrument No 612 of 1992.


Statutory Instrument No 2943 of 1992.


Statutory Instrument No 3012 of 2003.


Report prepared by: 
David Gardner, Director of Corporate Resources






Susan Townshend, Exchequer Services Manager






Nick Hardwick, Revenues Manager.


APPENDICES/ATTACHMENTS

Appendix 1:
Tax base calculation for Abbots Langley Parish area


  Appendix 2:
Tax base calculation for Chorleywood Parish area


  Appendix 3:
Tax base calculation for Croxley Green Parish area


  Appendix 4:
Tax base calculation for Sarratt Parish area


  Appendix 5:
Tax base calculation for Watford Rural Parish area


  Appendix 6:
Tax base calculation for Unparished area


  Appendix 7:
Tax base calculation for Three Rivers area

APPENDIX 1

AREA
ABBOTS LANGLEY


Description
Band A Disabled
Band A
Band B
Band C
Band D

Dwellings
0.00
312.00
258.00
1,635.00
2,294.00

Exemptions
0.00
14.00
8.00
40.00
30.00

Disabled Relief
2.00
-1.00
2.00
6.00
0.00

Chargeable Dwellings
2.00
297.00
252.00
1,601.00
2,264.00

Discounts x 10%
0.00
4.00
3.00
15.00
8.00

Discounts x 25%
1.00
199.00
167.00
800.00
800.00

Discounts x 50%
0.00
0.00
0.00
2.00
1.00

Discount Deduction
0.25
50.15
42.05
202.50
201.30

Additions
0.00
0.00
0.00
3.00
0.00

Reductions
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Total Adjustments
0.00
0.00
0.00
3.00
0.00

Net Dwellings
1.75
246.85
209.95
1,401.50
2,062.70

Band D Equivalents
0.97
164.57
163.29
1,245.78
2,062.70

APPENDIX 1
AREA
ABBOTS LANGLEY


Description
Band E
Band F
Band G
Band H

Dwellings
1,569.00
939.00
582.00
14.00

Exemptions
14.00
11.00
6.00
1.00

Disabled Relief
-3.00
-5.00
-1.00
0.00

Chargeable Dwellings
1,552.00
923.00
575.00
13.00

Discounts x 10%
5.00
1.00
1.00
0.00

Discounts x 25%
342.00
150.00
68.00
0.00

Discounts x 50%
2.00
1.00
7.00
1.00

Discount Deduction
87.00
38.10
20.60
0.50

Additions
0.00
1.50
0.00
0.00

Reductions
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Total Adjustments
0.00
1.50
0.00
0.00

Net Dwellings
1,465.00
886.40
554.40
12.50

Band D Equivalents
1,790.56
1,280.36
924.00
25.00

TAX BASE CALCULATION

Total Band D Equivalents
7,657.23

Collection Rate
99.50%

Adjusted Band D
7,618.94

Contribution in Lieu
0.00

Tax Base
7,618.94

APPENDIX 2
AREA
CHORLEYWOOD


Description
Band A
Band B
Band C
Band D

Dwellings
15.00
24.00
204.00
444.00

Exemptions
7.00
2.00
8.00
13.00

Disabled Relief
0.00
2.00
1.00
-2.00

Chargeable Dwellings
8.00
24.00
197.00
429.00

Discounts x 10%
0.00
2.00
2.00
10.00

Discounts x 25%
5.00
11.00
91.00
194.00

Discounts x 50%
0.00
0.00
1.00
1.00

Discount Deduction
1.25
2.95
23.45
50.00

Additions
0.00
0.00
0.00
4.50

Reductions
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Total Adjustments
0.00
0.00
0.00
4.50

Net Dwellings
6.75
21.05
173.55
383.50

Band D Equivalents
4.50
16.37
154.27
383.50

APPENDIX 2
AREA
CHORLEYWOOD


Description
Band E
Band F
Band G
Band H

Dwellings
359.00
694.00
2,035.00
465.00

Exemptions
8.00
20.00
53.00
10.00

Disabled Relief
3.00
6.00
-6.00
-4.00

Chargeable Dwellings
354.00
680.00
1,976.00
451.00

Discounts x 10%
5.00
2.00
9.00
3.00

Discounts x 25%
170.00
194.00
298.00
37.00

Discounts x 50%
0.00
2.00
3.00
1.00

Discount Deduction
43.00
49.70
76.90
10.05

Additions
0.00
0.00
0.75
1.50

Reductions
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Total Adjustments
0.00
0.00
0.75
1.50

Net Dwellings
311.00
630.30
1,899.85
442.45

Band D Equivalents
380.11
910.43
3,166.42
884.90

TAX BASE CALCULATION

Total Band D Equivalents
5,900.50

Collection Rate
99.50%

Adjusted Band D
5,871.00

Contribution in Lieu
0.00

Tax Base
5,871.00

APPENDIX 3
AREA
CROXLEY GREEN


Description
Band A Disabled
Band A
Band B
Band C
Band D

Dwellings
0.00
70.00
195.00
499.00
1,211.00

Exemptions
0.00
7.00
5.00
23.00
18.00

Disabled Relief
1.00
-1.00
2.00
4.00
1.00

Chargeable Dwellings
1.00
62.00
192.00
480.00
1,194.00

Discounts x 10%
0.00
0.00
4.00
5.00
6.00

Discounts x 25%
1.00
55.00
133.00
246.00
398.00

Discounts x 50%
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Discount Deduction
0.25
13.75
33.65
62.00
100.10

Additions
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Reductions
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Total Adjustments
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Net Dwellings
0.75
48.25
158.35
418.00
1,093.90

Band D Equivalents
0.42
32.17
123.16
371.56
1,093.90

APPENDIX 3
AREA
CROXLEY GREEN


Description
Band E
Band F
Band G
Band H

Dwellings
2,412.00
412.00
213.00
30.00

Exemptions
36.00
6.00
4.00
0.00

Disabled Relief
-6.00
-1.00
0.00
0.00

Chargeable Dwellings
2,370.00
405.00
209.00
30.00

Discounts x 10%
5.00
1.00
1.00
0.00

Discounts x 25%
544.00
98.00
23.00
2.00

Discounts x 50%
0.00
0.00
0.00
1.00

Discount Deduction
136.50
24.60
5.85
1.00

Additions
3.50
0.00
0.00
0.75

Reductions
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Total Adjustments
3.50
0.00
0.00
0.75

Net Dwellings
2,237.00
380.40
203.15
29.75

Band D Equivalents
2,734.11
549.47
338.58
59.50

TAX BASE CALCULATION

Total Band D Equivalents
5,302.87

Collection Rate
99.50%

Adjusted Band D
5,276.36

Contribution in Lieu
0.00

Tax Base
5,276.36

APPENDIX 4
AREA
SARRATT


Description
Band A
Band B
Band C
Band D

Dwellings
30.00
11.00
57.00
60.00

Exemptions
4.00
0.00
2.00
0.00

Disabled Relief
0.00
1.00
-1.00
1.00

Chargeable Dwellings
26.00
12.00
54.00
61.00

Discounts x 10%
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Discounts x 25%
11.00
5.00
31.00
27.00

Discounts x 50%
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Discount Deduction
2.75
1.25
7.75
6.75

Additions
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Reductions
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Total Adjustments
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Net Dwellings
23.25
10.75
46.25
54.25

Band D Equivalents
15.50
8.36
41.11
54.25

APPENDIX 4
AREA
SARRATT


Description
Band E
Band F
Band G
Band H

Dwellings
138.00
131.00
312.00
71.00

Exemptions
2.00
3.00
5.00
3.00

Disabled Relief
-1.00
1.00
0.00
-1.00

Chargeable Dwellings
135.00
129.00
307.00
67.00

Discounts x 10%
2.00
2.00
1.00
1.00

Discounts x 25%
50.00
35.00
61.00
1.00

Discounts x 50%
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Discount Deduction
12.70
8.95
15.35
0.35

Additions
0.00
0.00
1.25
2.25

Reductions
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Total Adjustments
0.00
0.00
1.25
2.25

Net Dwellings
122.30
120.05
292.90
68.90

Band D Equivalents
149.48
173.41
488.17
137.80

TAX BASE CALCULATION

Total Band D Equivalents
1,068.08

Collection Rate
99.50%

Adjusted Band D
1,062.74

Contribution in Lieu
0.00

Tax Base
1,062.74

APPENDIX 5
AREA
WATFORD RURAL


Description
Band A
Band B
Band C
Band D

Dwellings
187.00
1,001.00
2,488.00
3,077.00

Exemptions
8.00
44.00
61.00
52.00

Disabled Relief
3.00
1.00
8.00
2.00

Chargeable Dwellings
182.00
958.00
2,435.00
3,027.00

Discounts x 10%
0.00
3.00
12.00
6.00

Discounts x 25%
88.00
734.00
1,145.00
1,007.00

Discounts x 50%
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Discount Deduction
22.00
183.80
287.45
252.35

Additions
0.00
3.00
9.50
10.50

Reductions
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Total Adjustments
0.00
3.00
9.50
10.50

Net Dwellings
160.00
777.20
2,157.05
2,785.15

Band D Equivalents
106.67
604.49
1,917.38
2,785.15

APPENDIX 5
AREA
WATFORD RURAL


Description
Band E
Band F
Band G
Band H

Dwellings
1,238.00
545.00
121.00
17.00

Exemptions
17.00
7.00
0.00
1.00

Disabled Relief
-12.00
1.00
-1.00
-2.00

Chargeable Dwellings
1,209.00
539.00
120.00
14.00

Discounts x 10%
4.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Discounts x 25%
324.00
90.00
14.00
2.00

Discounts x 50%
0.00
1.00
2.00
1.00

Discount Deduction
81.40
23.00
4.50
1.00

Additions
8.50
0.00
0.00
0.00

Reductions
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Total Adjustments
8.50
0.00
0.00
0.00

Net Dwellings
1,136.10
516.00
115.50
13.00

Band D Equivalents
1,388.57
745.33
192.50
26.00

TAX BASE CALCULATION

Total Band D Equivalents
7,766.09

Collection Rate
99.50%

Adjusted Band D
7,727.26

Contribution in Lieu
8.58

Tax Base
7,735.84

APPENDIX 6
AREA
UNPARISHED


Description
Band A
Band B
Band C
Band D

Dwellings
132.00
445.00
1,233.00
2,151.00

Exemptions
16.00
19.00
37.00
90.00

Disabled Relief
0.00
1.00
2.00
-1.00

Chargeable Dwellings
116.00
427.00
1,198.00
2,060.00

Discounts x 10%
2.00
5.00
9.00
19.00

Discounts x 25%
65.00
317.00
579.00
719.00

Discounts x 50%
0.00
1.00
0.00
0.00

Discount Deduction
16.45
80.25
145.65
181.65

Additions
0.00
0.00
5.50
3.00

Reductions
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Total Adjustments
0.00
0.00
5.50
3.00

Net Dwellings
99.55
346.75
1,057.85
1,881.35

Band D Equivalents
66.37
269.69
940.31
1,881.35

APPENDIX 6
AREA
UNPARISHED


Description
Band E
Band F
Band G
Band H

Dwellings
1,220.00
1,056.00
1,597.00
699.00

Exemptions
43.00
99.00
110.00
32.00

Disabled Relief
3.00
6.00
1.00
-12.00

Chargeable Dwellings
1,180.00
963.00
1,488.00
655.00

Discounts x 10%
15.00
7.00
13.00
3.00

Discounts x 25%
367.00
219.00
219.00
56.00

Discounts x 50%
0.00
0.00
10.00
1.00

Discount Deduction
93.25
55.45
61.05
14.80

Additions
5.75
0.00
1.50
4.00

Reductions
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Total Adjustments
5.75
0.00
1.50
4.00

Net Dwellings
1,092.50
907.55
1,428.45
644.20

Band D Equivalents
1,335.28
1,310.91
2,380.75
1,288.40

TAX BASE CALCULATION

Total Band D Equivalents
9,473.06

Collection Rate
99.50%

Adjusted Band D
9,425.69

Contribution in Lieu
188.62

Tax Base
9,614.31

APPENDIX 7
AREA
THREE RIVERS


Description
Band A Disabled
Band A
Band B
Band C
Band D

Dwellings
0.00
746.00
1,934.00
6,116.00
9,237.00

Exemptions
0.00
56.00
78.00
171.00
203.00

Disabled Relief
3.00
1.00
9.00
20.00
1.00

Chargeable Dwellings
3.00
691.00
1,865.00
5,965.00
9,035.00

Discounts x 10%
0.00
6.00
17.00
43.00
49.00

Discounts x 25%
2.00
423.00
1,367.00
2,892.00
3,145.00

Discounts x 50%
0.00
0.00
1.00
3.00
2.00

Discount Deduction
0.50
106.35
343.95
728.80
792.15

Additions
0.00
0.00
3.00
18.00
18.00

Reductions
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Total Adjustments
0.00
0.00
3.00
18.00
18.00

Net Dwellings
2.50
584.65
1,524.05
5,254.20
8,260.85

Band D Equivalents
1.39
389.78
1,185.36
4,670.41
8,260.85

APPENDIX 7
AREA
THREE RIVERS


Description
Band E
Band F
Band G
Band H

Dwellings
6,936.00
3,777.00
4,860.00
1,296.00

Exemptions
120.00
146.00
178.00
47.00

Disabled Relief
-16.00
8.00
-7.00
-19.00

Chargeable Dwellings
6,800.00
3,639.00
4,675.00
1,230.00

Discounts x 10%
36.00
13.00
25.00
7.00

Discounts x 25%
1,797.00
786.00
683.00
98.00

Discounts x 50%
2.00
4.00
22.00
5.00

Discount Deduction
453.85
199.80
184.25
27.70

Additions
17.75
1.50
3.50
8.50

Reductions
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Total Adjustments
17.75
1.50
3.50
8.50

Net Dwellings
6,363.90
3,440.70
4,494.25
1,210.80

Band D Equivalents
7,778.11
4,969.91
7,490.42
2,421.60

TAX BASE CALCULATION

Total Band D Equivalents
37,167.83

Collection Rate
99.50%

Adjusted Band D
36,981.99

Contribution in Lieu
197.20

Tax Base
37,179.19

